ALJI/FSF/ra

B

R ﬁﬁ”W
‘Decision 88 02 027 ’{?}T\« ' ‘F.] FEBIG’CQS
LﬂJu\_Juhhshru
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
SOUTHBERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY and )
PACIFIC LIGHTING GAS SUPPLY COMPANY )
to increase revenue under the. )
consolidated adjustment mechanism D)
to offset changed gas costs resultzng)
from increases in the price of ) Applzcat;on §2-09=-12
natural gas purchased from EL PASO ) (Filed September 8, 1982)
NATURAL GAS COMPANY, TRANSWESTERN )
PIPELINE COMPANY, PACIFIC INTERSTAJTE )
TRANSMISSION COMPANY, and California )
sources; and to adjust revenues to )
recover the undercollection in the )
- CAM Balancing Account. : )

CPINTON

Swmaxy
This decision grants-TURN its rull compensation request

of $44 495.44 plus interest for lts contributzons to. the deczs;ons
in this proceeding. ' ‘
Bacgkgxround

On August 21, 1987, Toward Utllity Rate Normalxzat;on
(TURN) filed a petition for a finding of eligibility for
compensation and an award of compensation in the amount of
$44,495.44 for its substantial contributions to Decisions
(D.) 83-12-062, 84~10-040, §5-12-020, and 87~07-098 in Southern
California Gas Company (SoCal) Application (A.) 82-09-12. TURN’S
request is composed of two components -- $38,356.05 sought pursuant
to Article 18.6 of the Commission’s Rules (OII-100) for work
performed in' the various rehearing phases of this case subsequent
to April 1983; and $6,139.39 requested undexr Public Utilities (PU)

Code Section 701 for work 1n the orqunal reasonableness hear:ngs
in late 1982 and. early 1983.




A.B32-09-)2 ALJ/FSF/ra

D.87-07-098 after almost five years of litigation, -
adopted TURN’s position that SocCal had acted unreasonably when it
purchased expensive Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E) gas in
January and February of 1982.  TURN now requests a rlnd;ng of
eliglbxllty and an award of compensation for 1ts work through this
‘comblned pleading.

pligibility £ rom v |

Because of the very long and complex history of this
proceeding, the question of eligibility for compensation must be
addressed separately for two distinct time perieds -- the original
hearing phase in late 1982 and early 1983 that preceded the
issuance of the OII 100 rules and the rehearing Phase during which
OIX 100 rules were effective. First we will discuss the
Article 18.6 requirements for notice of intent, and then address
the issue of eligibility as it relates to the earlier time period.

QXX=100 Notice of Xntent (Rule 76.23) '

Rule 76.23 sets forth the following three requirements
fcr a notice of intent to clainm compensation filing:

(a) A showing that, but for the ability to
receive compensation under these rules, :
participation or intervention in the proceeding
may be a significant financial hardship for
such participant. Such showing should address
the factors set forth in Rule 76.25(a) (1) or
(2). A summary description of the finances for
the participant should dlstlngulsh between
grant funds committed to specific projects and
discretionary funds. If the Commission has
determined that the participant has met its
buxden of showing financial haxdship previously
in the same calendar year, participant shall
nake reference to that dec;slon by nunmber to-
satisfy this requirement.

(b) In every case, a specific budget for the
participation shall be filed showing the total
compensation which the participant believes it
may be entitled to, the basis for such
estimate, and the extent of financial
commitment to the participation. 'If at any -
time during the proceed;ng changes in the




 A.82-09-12 ALJ/FSF/ra

issued, scope, or posxt;ons of parties cause a -
fluctuatlon of more than 20%, plus or minus, in
the estimated budget, the participant shall
file an amended budget and sexve: it on all
parties. :

(¢) A statement of the nature and extent of

planned participation in the proceeding as far

as it is possible to set it out when the Notice

of Intent to-Clazm(Compensat;on is filed.

The Commission found in D.87-04~032 that TURN had met its
burden of showing significant financial hardship for 1987. The
requirement of Rule 76.23(a) has therefore been satisfied.

TURN’s budget for this entire proceeding is $44,495.44,
as more fully described belovvunder,xtemization of Costs. That
description complies with Rule 76‘23(b)}

The nature and extent of TURN’s participation in this
proceeding are pro?ided below undex Substantial Contribution.

In summary, TURN is clearly eligible for compensation in
this proceeding under the 0II-100 rules.

Eligikility for the Original Bearing P

out of TURN’s total time commitment, 67.0 hours were
devoted %o the original rxeasonableness hearings in late 1982 and
early 1983, of which 40.25 are claimed for compensation. While
this work pre-dated the adoption of the OII-100 compensation rules,
TURN is nonetheless eligible for compensation under the CLAM
doctrine (CIAM Vv, PUC (1979) 25 CAL. 3D 891). In that decision the
court held that this Commission possesses equitable authority to
award attorney fees in quasm-judicial reparation cases (Id. at
908) . ‘
TURN has previously received»cémpensation for work
pexformed prior to April 1983 in quasi-judicial reasonableness
review proceedings such as this one. D.86-08-065 in Edison’s
A.82=03-04 and A.83-03-36 granted TURN compensation for pre-Article
18.6 work, under circumstances entirely parallel to this '
proceeding. In A.éz-oa—og TURN had raised certain issues which




2.82=09-12 ALJ/FSF/ra *

were deferred to Edison’s 1983 reasonableness review, A.83-03-36.
TURN ultimately prevailed on, the merits and requested compensation
for its work in 1982 which pre-dated 0IX-100, based on the CLAM
decision and the fact that the issues litigated in that
reasonableness review were primarily quasi-judicial in character.
TURN was found eligible and awarded full compensation for its
contribution. Here, the issue that was actually_litigated was
whether or not SoCal acted as a reasonably prudent utility would
have, in purchasing gas from PG&E at the price paid. This type of

inquiry is commonly performed by civil courts. Thus, this issue is’

much more “judicial” than ”legislative”. Because of this quasi-
judicial nature, TURN‘’s request comes within the CLAM prececent.

Finally, TURN has effectively combined its requests undér_

QII-100 and Section 701 by patterning the request for fees alfter
the requisites of Rule 76.26. As a result, TURN has provided
detailed documentation of the c¢laimed hours by Subjec: matter and
“ype of work perfo:med.
Reguest fox Componsation

eyt — .

TURN’s contribution to D.§7-07-098 is clear on the face
of the deciszion. However, a full appreciation of the extraoxrdinary
effoxrts whickh TURN undertook over a pexiod of five yvears +o achieve
<his result regquires a review of the exceptional history of thi
proceeding. | .

The original reascnableness review hearings in A.82-09-22
consumed only one-and-a-half days, on November ¢ and 9, 1982.
During those hearings TURN and Staff Counsel for the Division of

tepayers Advocates (DRA) (formerly Public Stafs Division and

tilities Division) worked cooperatively to atiempt to show'through
cross—exanination of SoCal’s witness that the purchase of the PG&E
gas had been unreasonable. Both parties argued in theirvopeninq
briefs that this purchase, as well as certain other costs, should

AN




As2osmiz NIRRT

be disallowed. TURN also filed a short feply brief devoted
exclusively to the issue ot the PG&E purchases. _ "'

In D.83=-10-001, the Commission expressed cons:derable
dissatisfaction with SoCal’s showing but nonetheless found all of
the company’s ¢osts to be reasonable. TURN then applied'for
rehearing on the issue of the PG&E purchases and one other matter,
arguing in part that the Commission had based its decision on an
arqument in SOCal's reply brief containing :1gures not properly in
evxdence.

D.83=-12-062 granted TURN’s request in part and ordered a
rehearing limited to further briefs on the question of whether the
evidence supported the argument in the company’s reply brief. This
kept the issue alive and represented TURN’s first substantial
contribution to the proceeding. e

TURN was the only party that filed a brief in the first
linited rehearing, on January 11, 1984. TURN argued that there
were no facts in the recoxd to‘suppbft the shortfall in gas
supplies alleged by the company. | |

On July 5, 1984, D.84-07-069 was issued after the first
limited rehearing finding SoCal’s gas costs reasonable.

Thereafter, TURN again applied for rehéaring and
simultaneously sought a writ of review from the Californmia Supreme
Court. TURN’sS arguments centered on the illegality of the reliance
on data not in the record. The court stayed its consideration of
the matter pending further Commission action.

D.84~10-040 granted TURN’s second request for rehearing.
This once more kept the issue alive, and represented another
substantial contribution. Since the scope of the allowed rehearing
was quite narrow, TURN filed a petition for meodification seeking to
broaden the rebearing to encompass additional issues. Following a
prehearing conference D.85-12-020 was issued, which broadened the
rehearxng considerably beyond its. or;g;nal limited scope. This
represented yet another substantzal contrlbutxon by TURN




A.82=-09-12 ALJ/FSF/ra *

The rehearing was finally held on February 3=7, and June
25 and 26, 1986. During these hearings TURN raised the issue of no
CPUC approval for the extended PG&E contract. Additionally,
considerable hearing time was consumed on the issue of an
appropriate disallowance.

The ALJ’s proposed decision recommended a disallowance on
the grounds advanced by TURN. However, after extensive negative
comments by SoCal, TURN filed reply comments on the issue of
disallowance which were incorporated into D.87-07=098 (pp. 8=9).
These comments drew upon the record developed in both the original
1982 hearings and the 1986 rehearing.

D.87=-07-098 relied extensively on the evidence and
argument presented by TURN, both as to the basic issue of
reasonabkleness and with respect to the issue of disallowance.
Therefore, we 2ind that TURN made a substantial contribution to
that decicion. '

In the course of this proceeding TURN made substantial
contributions to. Decisions £3-12-062, 84-10-040, and 85-12-020, all
of which were essential steps =o D.§7-07-098.

Ium:ngsig‘n Qz nghﬁ‘ ) '

Rule 76.26 states as follows with respect %o requests for
compensation:

7Such a request shall include a detailed :

description of hourly sexvices and ewpenditures

or invoices Zor which compensation is sought.

This breakdown of services and expenses shall
be related to specific issues...”

/

/

z:ﬁ/




A.82-09=12 ALJ/FSF/ra *

The followxng is a aummary of TURN's requested
compensation in this proceeding.

Attoxnev Fees
M. Florio

287.4 hours x $150 - $43,110.00

ﬁnmmé:x_ex_ﬂeure N
. Bhase _Tosal - Slaimed. -

Original Hearing 67.00 E 40.25

lst Rehearing 21.50. - 15.90

Appeal - 43,75 $3.75
- 2nd Rehearing 171.75 171.75
. Compensation, etc. - '

e T A2 T2
3.9.75 287.40
= S é*'

Postage Costs = - . ' 121.38

Copying Costs = ' B 1,005.06

Attorney Expenses = ‘ 59,00

Court Filing Fee = ‘ T 200,00

Tozal ‘ R 544 495.6L8 ,

TURN’s attorney maintained detailed contemporancous time
records indicating the number of hours devoted to this proceeding.
Due to the lengthy nature of the proceeding, this work can be
segregated into several distinct phases. While in a general sense
the is<ue was always the reasonableness of the PG&E gas purchases,
the specific Zocus of TURN’s work differed in the various phases.

The original hearing phase consisted of the initial
reasonableness review hearings in November 1982, plus the related
briefing which continued inte January 1983. During this phase TURN
also pursued certain other issues besides the PG&E purchases. In
order to reflect this work on unrelated matters, TURN excluded 50%
of the hours spent in pr epa*atlon and brmezang. IUgN‘did not




A.82-09=-12 ALJ/FSF/ra *

adjust the time spent at the original hearing (1 1/2 days) because
it was needed to cover the PG&E issue. Similaxly, TURN did not
adjust the reply brief time because that‘décument_addresscd only
the PG&E gas purchase issue. This work in the original hearing
phase was essential to TURN‘’S coatribution £o D.S7-07-098.

-The 2irst reﬁearing phase encompassed TURN’s application
for rehearing of D.83-10-001 and the brief on limited rehearing.
At this point the primary issue was whether D.£3-10-001 was
supported by the evidence. Since the Zirst application forx
rehearing z2lso addressed certain issues beyond the PGLE puschases,
TURN excluded 40% of the time spent on that pleading.

‘ The appeal phase included TURN‘s second application for
rehearing (of D.84=07-069) and a simultaneous petition To the
Supreme Court, as well as TURN’s petition %o modify the scope of
=he rchearing granted in D.84-10~040. During <his phase the issue
was whethier D.84&-07=069 nacd unlawiully zelied upon facts not
in evidence. TURN has included here all =ime and expenses relazed
<o =he CSourt appeal Zfor =wo reasons. First, the zppiication for

r¢heasing and the petition to the Court were esseatially the sanme
document, 30 no incrementzl time was devosed solely o the
pecizion. Fuwcher, while The OII-100 —ules are silent Tegarding
the costs of secking julicizl review, both the Senzte Bill-4 xules

(Azsicle 18.7, Rule 76.52(2)) and PU Seeczion Lsczta)lspéA“*cally

LA T X )

include zThe Zees and coste of obsaining judicizl review within the

deZinition of compensation. The only time and expenses exclusively
celated to the court action were 2.0 hours spent reviewing and
responding to the Commission’s motion %o dishiss and & S200 court
Ziling Zec. | o

The most Time-consuming portion of this proceeding was
the second rehearing phase, which began with the prehearing
sonZerence in lazte Octohexr l985\and continued = rough the date of
D.87-07-098. While DRA renewed its participation at this point, it

was TURN that developed the argument that ultimztely decided the




A.52-09=12 ALJ/FSF/xa *

issue. Moreover, as in the original hearings, TURN actively
cooperated with DRA to avoid duplication of time and effort.

Finally, TURN‘s summary of work includes 16.0 hours spent
preparing this compensatmon pleading. Such t*me is compensable
under Commission policy (D.86~=04-047; D.86-07- 009).

The other reasonable coste listed above are limited <
actuzal costs incurred by TURN in the course of the proceed_ng.
Postage and copying costs relate solel Yy to the various plcad*ngs
which TURN €iled in each phase of the case. These amounts reflect
adjustments of 50% and 60% res pec**vely Zox TURN’s original opening
brief and first application for rehearing, since those filings also
covered certain other issues not addressed in this recuest
Attosney expenses consist of parking fees incurred by TURN's
counsel while zttending hearings or meetings related =o the case.
The Supreme Court Ziling Zee is self-explanztory, and was also

sed previously
The 3150 hou:ly raze proposed for Mrx. Tlozio’s Time is
Surrent hase rate a5 approved in D.86-12-053, D.87-C7-042, and
-158. It is true that this rate level was Zfirst
adop:ed for work performed by M¥. Florio in the Zfall of 1985 (D.86-
22-052), before which time a $125 rate prevailed. IZ a strict
R :o*ical rzte policy we:e To be applied, 2ll of wThe hours
ewpended prior %o the start of The second rehearing phase in
Oczober 2985 would receive a lower hou:_y fee. Under the unigue
circunstances 02 this case, however, TURN subm‘ts «hat it should be
granted The current 150‘*a:e1‘o* 2ll of its hours, as a =eward or
enhancement for extraordinary perseverance. :

There can be no doudt That TURN’s eZforts in this
proceeding went far beyvond the ordinary czll of duty. No less than
Three separate simes —- first rehear ng, -second rehearing/petitio
2or weit of review, and pes ision for mod-:xca ien o:'scppeho-
zeheaTing -~ TURN went the extra mile and.2iled The additional
plead-ng <hat kept .he case. al;ve.‘ R




A.82=09-12 ALJ/FSF/ra *.

The cost of'a-SZS enhancement for the pre-1985 nours is
about $2,500 for SoCal’s ratepayers, wheo will benefit by a $3.6
million disallowance plus interest from 1982.. In recognition of
TURN‘’s extraordinary efforts and skill level in this proceeding we
will a2pply the current $150 rate to all of TURN‘s hours.

Based on the discussions above, we will grant TURN the
full amount of its compensation request, $44,495.44, fox its
contribution to this progeeding. Since this decision was not

iscued within 75 days Zrom the date of TURN’s request, as required
by Public Uzilities Code Section 1804, we will allow interest on
whe awaxd. Interest should be calculaéed in <he same manner as the
deferred account estadblished in D.86-06-079 and should accrue IZzom
she 76th day after TURN’ S regquest was Ziled unt i1 payment of the
award is made. ‘ , . L

Pinally, TURN is placed on notice_it nay be subject to
audiz or weview bV the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division,
Therefore adeguate accounting records and other necessary
docunentation must be nanﬂ- ined in support of all claims for
intervenor compensation. Such -cﬁo-c-keep_ng svstens should
identify specific ;s:ués‘fO“ whick compensation is. be_ﬂg -ecuea_ed
<he actuzl Time speﬂ: by each gmp_oyee,':he hourly rate pa Zees

paid to consulTants, and any other costs incurred for wn_ch
compensztion mey be claimed.
Zineings of Fach :
1. TURN Ziled & petition sor :ind;ng of el zg_b;li: 2or
compensation and an award of commensa-&cn -n The amount of
$44,495 44 on Auguet 2, 1987. , _ L
2. TZURN was Zound el g*b;e =or compeﬁs <ion in 1987 by
D.87-04=052. o | |

3. An zatiorney fee of 5150 per hour was found reasonable for
Mz. Fiorio in D.26-12-052 S o

4. TURN Qid p:évail‘on,:he'issﬁe of the feasonableness of
SoCzl’s gas purchases from PGIE. '




A.82-09~12 ALJ/FSF/ra *

5. TURN has previously received compensat;on for work
performed prior to Apr;l 1983 in quasz—judmcxal reasonableness
review proceedings such 2s this one.’

6. Public Utilities Code Sectlon 1804 requires compengatian

awards to be decided by the cOmmzsqzon wlth;n 75 days from the date
of filing.

1. TURN is eligible for compensation for its work in this
proceeding for the yea&s 1982 through 1987. _

2. TURN’s requested hourly fees are reasonable.

3. TURN should receive its full request for compensation for
its work on the reasonablenescs of SoCal’s gas purchases from PG&E.

4. SoCal should pay TURN interest on $44,495.44 f£rom the
76th day after the request was filed calculated in the same manner
2s the deferred account established in D.86-06-079.

5. The adopted conmpensation ot'$44,495,44 plus interest as
shown on page 7 of this decision is reasonable and should be
awarded to TURN. | " ‘ |




A.82-09-12 ALY/FSF/ra

IT IS ORDERED that Southern California Gas Company shall
pay to Toward Utility Rate Normalization, within 10 days of the .
effective date of this decision, a compensation award of $44,495.44
plus interest computed at the three month commercial paper rate
from the 76th day after August 21, 1987 until paid.

This order becomes effective today.

Dated Pebruary 10, 1988, at San Francisco, California.

' STANLEY W. HULETT
- T Presmdent“
DONALD VIAL X
FREDERICK R. DUDA
G. MITCHELL WILK .
- Commissioners

Commissionexr John B. Ohanian,
being necessarxﬁy absent,. aid
not paxt lczpate.v

| CERTIFY "'}-IAT*TPIS- DECISION
WAS ARPROVED, BY THE ABOVE
Rl AM:.,S.OL\ERS TODAY. To o

chﬂw/h&quxwwmexﬁr

"‘-v-v-"‘f. 1 o




A.82-09-12. ALY/FSF/ra

were deferred to Edison’s 1983 reasonableness rev;ew, A.83-03-36.
TURN ultimately prevailed on the merits and requested compensatlon
for its work in 1982 which pre-dated 0XI-100,: based on the QLAM'
decision and the fact that reasonableness reviews: are primarily
quasi-judicial in character. TURN was found eligible and awarded
full compensation for its contribution.

Finally, TURN has effectively—combxned its requests under
OII-100 and Section 701 by patterning the request foy fees after
“the requisites of Rule 76.26. As a result, TURN provided
detailed documentation of the claimed hours by s ject matter and
type of work pexrformed.
Reguest for cCompensation

TURN’s contribution to D. 87-07-09 is clear on the face
of the decision. However, a full appreciytion of the extraordxnary_
efforts which TURN undertook over a perifd of five. years'tb achieve
this result requires a rev;ew of the e eptzonal history of this
proceeding.

‘The original reasonablenes review hearlngs in A.82-o9-12
consumed only one-and-a=half days, An November 8 and 9, 1982.
During those hearings TURN and Staff Counsel for the Division of
Ratepayers Advocates (DRA) (form 1y Public Staff Division and
Utilities Division) worked coopdratively to attempt to show through
cross—exanmination of SoCal’s wjitness that the purchase of the PG&E
gas had been unreasonable. Bgth parties argued in their opening
briefs that this purchase, ay well as certain other costs, should
be disallowed. TURN also fjled a short reply brief devoted
exclusively to the issue of the PG&E purchases.

. In D.83-10-001, e Comnission expressed cons;derable
dissatisfaction with S ’s showing but nonetheless found' all of
the company’s costs to Ye reasOnabla-r TURN;then applied for
rehearing on the issue jof the PG&E purchases and one other mattergl
arguing in part that the Commigsion,hgd'ba;éd‘its,de¢i§ion‘oq_anu'




A.82-09-12 ALY/FSF/ra

‘argument in SoCal’s rxeply brief containing figures not properly in
evidence.

D.83-12-062 granted TURN's-request in part and ordered.a
rehearing limited to further briefs on the question of whether the

limited rehearing, on Januarylll, 1984. TURN arxr
were no facts in the record to support the sho
supplies alleged by the company.

On July 5, 1984, D.84-07-069 was i
limited rehearing finding SoCal’s gas costd reasonable.

Thereafter, TURN again applied/for rehearing and
simultaneously sought a writ of review/from the California Supreme
Court. TURN’s arguments centexed o the.illegality of the reliance
on data not in the record. The co stayed its consideration of
the matter pending further Commigsion action. '

D.84=10=040 granted ' ‘s second request for rehearing.
This once more kept the issue al;ve, and represented another
substantial contribution. ince the scope of the allowed rehearing
was quite narrow, TURN fiZed a petition for modification seeking to
broaden the rehearing tg enconpass additional issues. Following a
prehearing conference £.85-12-020 was issued, which broadened the
rehearing considerably beyond its original limited scope. This
represented yet angther substantial contribution by TURN.

The rebearing was finally held on February 3-7, and June
25 and 26, 1986/ During these hearings TURN raised .the issue of no
CPUC approval /for the extended PG&E contract. Additionally,
considerable/hearing time was consumed on the issue of damages.

e ALY’s proposed decision recommended a disallowance on

s advanced by'TURN;_~However, after extensive negative
comment. by SoCal, TURN !iledvreplykcomnepts‘on the,iesue'oz _




‘A.82-09-12 ALJ/FSF/ra

damages which were incorporated into D.87-07-098 (pp. 8=9). These
comments drew upon the record developed in both the original 1982
 hearings and the 1986 rehearing.

D.87-07~098 relied extensively on the evidence and
argument presented by TURN, both as to the basic issue of .
reasonableness and with respect to damages. Therefore we find that.”
TURN made a substantial contribution to that decision.

In the course of this proceeding TURN made substantial
contributions to Decisions 83-12-062, 84-~10~040, and 85-12- ib, all
of which were essential steps to D.87=-07~098.

Itemization of Costs \

Rule 76.26 states as follows with respect Yo requests for
compensation:

~7such a request shall include a detailgd
descr;ptlon of hourly services and expenditures °
or invoices for which compensation

This breakdown of servzces and e

be related to specific issuves...”

The following is a summary of WS regquested
- compensation in this proceeding. '

Attormev Fees
M. Florio

287.4 hours x $150 , $43,110.00

Original Hearing 67.00 40.25.
lst Rehearing 21.50 25.90
Appeal _ 43.7% . - 43.75
2nd Reheax;ng "171.75 171.75
cOmpensatlon, etc. -




© A.82-09-12 ALJ/FSF/ra’

Qthex Reasonable Costs

Postage Costs = | o 121.38

Copying Costs = o o 1,005.06

Attorney Expenses = .5

Couxt Filing Fee =

Total o

TURN’s attorney maintained detailed ¢bntemporaneous time
records indicating the number of hours devoted to this proceeding.
Due to the lengthy nature of the proceeding, this work can be
segregated into several distinct phases. /While in a general sense
the issue was always the reasonableness/of the PGLE gas purchases,
the specific focus of TURN’s work dififered in the various phases.

* The original hearing phasg consisted of the initial

reasonableness review hearings in/November 1982,‘plusvthe related
briefing which continued into {?ﬁﬁiry-lsaa. During this phase TURN
also pursued certain other issies besides the PG&E purchases. In
oxder to reflect this work o unrelated matters, TURN excluded 50%
of the hours spent in prepayfation and~brie!ing; TURN did not
adjust the time spent at fhe original hearing (1 L1/2 days) because
it was needed to cover yhe PGSE issue. Similarly, TURN did not
adjust the reply brief/time because that document addressed oniy
the PGLE gas purchas¢ issue. This work in the or;gmnal hearing
phase was essential/to TURN’e contribution to D387-O7-098.

. rehearing phase encompassed TURN’s application
for rehearing of/D.83-10-001 and the brief on limited rehearing.
At this point the primary issue was whether D.83-10-001 was
supported by the evidence. Since the first application for
rehearing a)yso addressed certain issues beyond the PG&E purchases,
TURN excluyded 40% of the time spent on that pleading.

| The appeal phase included TURN’s second applzcat;on for
rehear; g (of D.84~-07-069) and a s:multaneous petmtion to the




A.82-09-12 ALY/FSF/ra

the rehearing granted in D.84=10~040. Durxng th;s phase the issue
was whether D.84-07-065 had unlawfully relied upon ‘facts not
in evidence. TURN has included here all :1me and expenses related
to the Court appeal for two reasons. First, the application for
rehearing and the petition to the Court were essentially the
document, so no incremental time was devoted solely to the
petition. Furthex, while the OIX-100 rules are silent rggarding
the costs of seeking 3ud1cza1 review, both the Senate
(Axticle 18.7, Rule 76.52(a)) and PU‘Section,laoi(a' specifically
include the fees and costs of obtaining judicihl‘ view within the
definition of compensation. The only timevand nses exclus;vely
related to the court action were 3.0 hours sp t. revxewlng and
responding to the Commission’s’ motmon to di '
filing fee. o . .
The nmost t;me-consumxng portign ot th;s proceedlng was
the second rehearing phase, which begzn with the prehearing
confexrence in late October 1985 and/continued through the date of
D.87-07-098. While DRA renewed i¥s participation at this point, it
was TURN that developed the ar ent that ultimately decided the
issue. Morxeover, as in the opiginal hearings, TURN actively
cooperated with DRA to avoid/duplication of time and effort.

Finally, TURN’s gummary of work includes 16.0 hours spent
preparing this compensatjbon pleading. Such time is compensable
undexr Commission poli (D.86-04=047; D.86-07-009).

The other reasonable costs listed above are limited to
actual costs incurred by TURN in the course of the proceeding.

. COSts relate solely to the various pleadings
which TURN filed /An each phase of the case. These amounts reflect
adjustments of H0% and 60% respectively for TURN’s original opening
brief and firgt application for rehearing, since those filings also
covered certAin other issueS‘not addressed‘in this request.




" A.82-09-12 ALJ/FSF/ra

The Supreme Court rzling fee is self—explanatory, and was also _
dlscussed previously. L ,/’

The $150 hourly rate proposed for Mr. Florie’s t;me/us
his current base rate as approved in D.86-12~053, D. 87-07-042 and
Resolution ALIY-158. It is true that this rate level was first
adopted for work performed by Mr. Florio in the rall/ék 1985 (D.86~-
12-053), before which time a $125 rate prevailed. /If a strict
historical rate policy were to be applied, all the hours
expended prior to the start of the second rehedring phase in
October 1985 would receive a lower hourly fef. Under the unicgue
circumstances of this case, however, TURN Aubnits that it should be
granted the current $150 rate for all of/ its hours, as a reward or
enhancement for extraordinary perseverénce.

There c¢an be no doubt that/TURN‘’s efforts in this
proceeding went far beyond the oxdinary call of duty. No less than
three separate times =-- first re aring, second rehearing/petition
for writ of review, and petitiof for modification of scope of
reheariﬁg -- TURN went the extfa mile and filed the additional
pleading that kept the case Alive.

The cost of a $2% enhancement for the pre=1985 hours is
about $2,500 for SoCal’s fatepayers, who will benefit by a $3.6
million disallowance plus interest from 1982. In recognition of
TURN’s extraordinary efforts and skill level in this proceeding we
will apply the currejt $150 rate to all of TURN‘s hours.

e discussions above, we will grant TURN the
full amount of it compensationxrequest, $44,495.44, for its
contribution to Lhis proceeding. Since this decision was not
issued within days from the date of TURN’S request, as required
by Public Utifities Code Section 1804, we will allow interest on
the award. nterest should be calculated in the same manner as the
deferred agcount established in D. 86~06-079 and: should accrue from

the 76th day after TURN’s request was f;led until payment of the
awaxd is made. s




A.82=-09-12 ALJ/?SF/&&V

Finally, TURN is placed on notice 1t may be subject to ////

audit or review by the Commassxon.Advisory and Compliance Division,
therefore adequate accounting records and other necessary
documentation must be maintained in support of all claims fo
intervenor compensation. Such record-keeping systems should
identify specific issues for which compensation is being/requested,
the actual time spent by each employee, the hourly rate paid, fees
paid to consultants, and any other costs incurred fox which
 compensation may be claimed.
Findings of Fact S S

1. TURN filed a petition for finding ofy
‘compensation and an award of compensation in
$44,495.44 on August 21, 1987.

‘2. TURN was found elmgmble ror co 'ensatmon in 1987 by -
D.87=04=-032. : '

3. An attorney fee of $150 per our was found reasonable for

Mr. Florio in D. 86—12-053

4. TURN did prevail on the Assue of the reasonableness of
SoCal’s gas purchases from PGLE. 4

5. TURN has previously Yeceived compensation for work
performed prior to April 1987 in quasi=judicial reasonableness
review proceedings such as /f£his one.

6. Public Utilitie Vcode Section 1804 requires compensation

awards to be deoxded by /Ahe Commisszon within 75 days from the date N

- of t;ling.

3. TURN/should receive its full request for compensation for
its work on phe reasonableness of SoCal’s gas purchases from PGSE.

7
/




A.82-09-12 ALJ/FSF/xa

" SSiCkZ G27
fon 20
4. SoCal should pay TURN interest on $44,495. 44)1 om
.76th day after the request was filed calculated in the same manner
' as 'the deferxed account established in D. 86-06~079. :
5. The adopted compensatlon of $44,495.44 plus 'nterest as

shown . on page 7 of this declsmon is reasonable and
awarded to TURN. ‘

IT IS ORDERED that Southern Califordia Gas Company shall
Pay to Toward Utility Rate Normalization, within 10 days of the
effective date of this decision, a compensation award of $44,495.44
plus interest computed at the three month dommercial paper rate
Ifrom the 76th day after August 21, 1987 uptil paid.

This order becomes effective tdday.

Dated FEB 10 1988, at Saa Francisco, California.

Commissionex John B. Qhanian,
peing necessarily absent. d*d not
part-c-pate-




